®
1
Electrical
High Tension Igniter
rod type HTSS-xxx-J
~170 mm
L
188 mm

Bleed orifice
Gas tube
Gas divider
6
SF-500
APRIL 10, 2018
SureFire IITM
Natural Draught
 Gas Pilot type
SP-48-NG/PG-ND
Instruction Manual
1. INTRODUCTION
This Instruction Manual contains a description of the type SP-48-NG/PG-ND gas pilot construction,
operation principle and the instructions for installation, start-up and service, including the industrial health
& safety recommendations.
The SP-48-NG/PG-ND (48 mm outer diameter, NG - Natural gas or PG - Propane gas, ND - natural
draught) gas pilot for Natural gas or Propane gas (other Fuel gas on request) is a reliable and effective
source of ignition for oil and gas burners (see Appendix 1 – the pilot capacity vs. gas pressure graphs).
Pilot Part Number for Natural gas is “SP-48-NG-ND-xxx”, for Propane gas is “SP-48-PG-ND-xxx”  (other
Fuel gas on request) where “-xxx” is the insertion length “L” from 0.5 to 2.0 metres.

covering it with foil.
Storage over 30 days: relative humidity of no more than 85%, temperature below 50°C.
12.   ORDERING INFORMATION
Before ordering, please provide the data as in Appendix 2.
The Table 1 below shows examples of the Part Numbers of length “L” every 0.5 metre and the fuel options
of Natural Gas or Propane Gas.
Pilots can be ordered in size increments of 0.1 metre lengths, from 0.5 to 2.0 metres.
Part Number coding samples:
SP-48-NG-ND-1.5 or SP-48-PG-ND-1.5
which means:  SureFire II Pilot - 48 mm OD - Natural Gas (NG) or Propane Gas (PG) - Natural
Draught - 1.5 metre insertion length.
Table 1: SureFire II Natural Draught Pilot selection Table, showing only the 0.5 metre intervals, 0.1 metre intervals
may be ordered (See Price List).
 REMARK:  Select required kind of fuel. Select Electrical Igniter rod and power pack separately
Part No Description
SP-48-NG/PG-ND-0.5 SureFire II Pilot, 48 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 0.5 m Insertion length
SP-48-NG/PG-ND-1.0 SureFire II Pilot, 48 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 1.0 m insertion length
SP-48-NG/PG-ND-1.5 SureFire II Pilot, 48 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 1.5 m insertion length
SP-48-NG/PG-ND-2.0 SureFire II Pilot, 48 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 2.0 m insertion length
2
1
3
4
5
6
®
11
Table 2 below shows Part Numbers of gas igniter mounting tubes and spare parts.
Table 2: SureFire II Pilot Mounting Tubes &Spare Parts
Part No Description
SP-48-MTF Mounting Tube Flanged, flange OD 80, length 120mm
SP-48-MTW-150 Mounting Tube for Welding,  length 150 mm
SP-48-MTW-600 Mounting Tube for Welding,  length 600 mm
SP-32/48-LS-SET Loose Spare Parts set for SP32 and SP-48 pilots *
SP-48-ND-STOR Orifice-stabilizer assy: stabilizer, divider, main gas orifice w. gas tube, bleed orifice, for SP-48-ND
SP-48-ND-END Air tube end with inlets, 200 mm long, SS316, for SP-48-ND
*   Loose Spare Part set includes items as on Fig. 5
12
®
APPENDIX No 1
The pilot capacity vs. gas pressure graphs
®
13
APPENDIX No 2
Proposal Data Sheet
SureFire IITM Pilot - Natural Draught Gas Pilot
type SP-48-NG/PG-ND-xxx
Please provide the following data before placing the Order for gas pilot:
1. Information about End User
— Plant  Name:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Owner:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Country:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Localization (address):
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2. Gas pilot mode of operation:  — intermittent light-off
— continuous pilot
3. Insertion length “L”:
(see Fig. 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
[m]
4. Fuel gas for pilot:
— Natural Gas, Propane Gas, other Fuel Gas: NG            PG           FG
— if other Fuel Gas – specify the type of gas:
enclose gas composition sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5. Gas net calorific value:
. . . . . . . . . . . . .
[MJ/Nm
3
]
6. Required pilot heat input (capacity):
. . . . . . . . . . . . .
[kW]
7. Gas pressure range available for pilot:
. . . . . . . . . . . . .
[kPa]
8. Main burner nominal (or max.) capacity: